900580684 11/17/2020
TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM609296
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name Formerly Execution Date Entity Type
BloomReach, Inc. 01/15/2020 Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: Comerica Bank

Street Address: 39200 Six Mile Road, M/C 7578
Internal Address: Attn: National Documentation Services
City: Livonia

State/Country: MICHIGAN

Postal Code: 48152

Entity Type: Banking Association: TEXAS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type Number Word Mark
Serial Number: 88795877 COMMERCE EXPERIENCE
M~

CORRESPONDENCE DATA 5
Fax Number: 8586385130 3
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 3
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.
Phone: 619-699-2700 S
Email: susan.reynholds@dlapiper.com S
Correspondent Name: DLA Piper LLP (US) hid
Address Line 1: 401 B Street, Suite 1700 5
Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matt Schwartz

SIGNATURE: /s/ Matt Schwartz

DATE SIGNED: 11/17/2020

Total Attachments: 5

source=IPSA#page1 .tif
source=IPSA#page?2.tif
source=IPSA#page3.tif
source=IPSA#page4.tif
source=IPSA#pageb.tif

TRADEMARK
900580684 REEL: 007108 FRAME: 0856



Execution Version

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of January 15, 2020 by and between
COMERICA BANK, a Texas banking association (“Bank’) and BLOOMREACH, INC., a Delaware corporation
(“Grantor™).

RECITALS

A. Bank has agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend certain financial
accommodations to Grantor (the “Loans™) in the amounts and manner set forth in that certain Loan and Security
Agreement by and between Bank and Grantor dated as of October 1, 2014, as modified by that certain Letter
Agreement, dated as of October 19, 2016, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Loan and Security
Agreement dated as of April 20, 2018 and that certain Second Amendment to Loan and Security Agreement, dated
of even date herewith (as may be further amended, modified, supplemented and/or restated from time to time,
collectively, the “Loan Agreement”; capitalized terms used herein are used as defined in the Loan Agreement).
Bank is willing to make the Loans to Grantor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to
Bank a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks and Patents to secure the obligations of Grantor under the
Loan Agreement.

B. Pursuant to the terms of the Loan Agreement, Grantor has granted to Bank a security interest in all
of Grantor’s right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the
Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and
intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its
obligations under the Loan Agreement and all other agreements now existing or hereafter arising between Grantor
and Bank, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

AGREEMENT

To secure its obligations under the Loan Agreement and under any other agreement now existing or
hereafter arising between Grantor and Bank, Grantor grants and pledges to Bank a security interest in all of
Grantor’s right, title and interest in, to and under its Intellectual Property Collateral (including without limitation
those Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on Exhibits A, B, and C hereto), and including without limitation
all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of
infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto
throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part
thereof, except to the extent any such property consists of intent-to-use trademarks at all times prior to the first use
thereof, whether by the actual use thereof in commerce, the recording of a statement of use with the United States
Patent and Trademark Office or otherwise, but only to the extent that granting of a security interest in such intent-to-
use trademarks would be contrary to applicable law.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Bank under the Loan
Agreement. The rights and remedies of Bank with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to
those set forth in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter
available to Bank as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Bank provided for herein or in the
Loan Agreement or any of the Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative
and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Bank
of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement,
the Loan Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not
preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Bank, of any or all other rights, powers or
remedies.

Grantor represents and warrants that Exhibits A, B, and C attached hereto set forth any and all intellectual
property rights in connection to which Grantor has registered or filed an application with either the United States
Patent and Trademark Office or the United States Copyright Office, as applicable.

-1-
2886544144
329034-000659

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007108 FRAME: 0857



I sn Wit

This &g

b all of whivh toget

£
-

7
4
=
L]
b
pe
Lo sl

.,

Aaddress of Granton

23 Boneer Way

houstain View, T4 94841

Aty Tagher Hrowning

Addresg of Bank:

32
Livonis, Méc sg an 43 i §‘2

NESE WHEREC

¥ iiis sificers theramin ¢

(0 Sy dlike Boad, MAC 7308

3 ss}

SUs “‘d this Intellevtual P
firgt dade writtan ab

reenent

s D adudy

sparty Seowrity &
VL,

o
'?‘3

i
i
Gy

BLOOMBEACH, INU -,

N b
o

~

P
H

:

’

'

,

b st ? ™

vt
it n et
Lot

Nagwr  Dave Fomoroy

sarh I

o

Th Chde? Prmreiat Offcer snd Treasursr

Ve
L A
7
o
P
.:>v
T
73

RICA B \\3‘\ -

e \\“\\&\\“\“\\“\“

\\\\2&\

yE

7

,,/

3

[Nty Sage te fnadlocteal Praperty Seearity Agevemeng

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007108 FRAME: 0858




Execution Version

EXHIBIT A
Copyrights
Description Registration Number Registration Date
None
-3-
288654414.4

329034-000659

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007108 FRAME: 0859



Execution Version

EXHIBIT B
Patents

Description Patent/App. No. File Date
Dynamic categories 10198524 2/5/19
Insights for web service providers 10320633 6/11/19
Control selection and analysis of search engine optimization activities for 10394796 8/27/19
web sites

Search with autosuggest and refinements 10394894 8/27/19
Query generation for searchable content 8676798 3/18/14
Generating content for topics based on user demand 8849812 9/30/14
Enhancing the content and structure of a corpus of content 8949254 2/3/15
Search with autosuggest and refinements 9384244 7/5/16
Search with more like this refinements 9454581 9/27/16
Cross platform user joining 9584578 2/28/17
Query-dependent and content-class based ranking 9830392 11/28/17
Distributed and fast data storage layer for large scale web data services 14567684 12/11/14
Query-dependent and content-class based ranking 15798086 10/30/17
Synonym generation 10095784 10/9/18
Dynamic attributes for searching 10353966 7/16/19
Attribute extraction 10445812 10/15/19
Search ranking 10497042 12/3/19
Identifying search friendly web pages 14825716 8/13/15
Data preparation for data mining 14841528 8/31/15
Structured search queries 15340343 11/1/16
Search with autosuggest and refinements 10013504 7/3/18
Synonym generation 10095784 10/9/18
Search with more like this refinements 10198520 2/5/19
Dynamic attributes for searching 10353966 7/16/19
Attribute extraction 10445812 10/15/19
Search ranking 10497042 12/3/19
Query generation for searchable content 8938452 1/20/15
Query generation for searchable content 9317611 4/19/16
Generating content for topics based on user demand 9361385 6/7/16
Dynamic landing pages 10534851 1/14/20
Query generation for searchable content 9785713 10/10/17

-4-
288654414 4

329034-000659

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007108 FRAME: 0860



Execution Version

EXHIBIT C
Trademarks
Description Serial/Registration No. File Date
B BLOOMREACH 85512026 1/9/12
BLOOMREACH 85495102 12/14/11
COMMERCE EXPERIENCE 88795877 2/13/20
-5-
288654414.4
329034-000659
TRADEMARK

RECORDED: 11/17/2020 REEL: 007108 FRAME: 0861



